## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

## FILED

MAY 0 8 2008

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

Docket No. 08-3801

## ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSE

By Order dated April 14, 2008, the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council (EQC) ordered Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) to file a Response to Petitioner Yates Petroleum Corporation's (Yates) <u>Notice of Appeal and Request for Hearing</u> (Petition) in the above-captioned matter on or before May 14, 2008. Respondent DEQ has moved for an extension of time until May 30, 2008 to file a Response to Yates' Petition. There being reasonable grounds for the requested extension,

The EQC orders that:

Respondent DEQ's motion requesting an extension of time until May 30, 2008 to file a Response to Yates' Petition is hereby granted.

DATED this day of May, 2008.

Dennis Boal, Chairman

Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: (307) 777-7170 FAX: (307) 777-6134

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL AND REVIEW OF THE ISSUANCE OF WYOMING POLLUTATN DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (WYPDES) PERMITS WY0056146 AND WY0056201 (Yates Permits, Gauge and Wormwood) DATED February 4, 2008

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2008, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER** by electronic mail to the following;

Matt Joy Bischoff & Hiser, P.L.C. mjoy@jordenbischoff.com

Mike Barrish Asst. Attorney General <u>mbarra@state.wy.us</u>

John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@state.wy.us

John Wagner, Administrator WQD, DEQ jwagne@state.wy.us

Kim Waring, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134